## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2215

- Page 1, line 1, remove ", a new subsection"
- Page 1, line 2, remove "to section 54-52.1-01,", replace "five" with "one", and replace "sections" with "section"
- Page 1, replace line 4 with "members of the North Dakota national guard"
- Page 1, line 5, remove "is otherwise without health insurance coverage"
- Page 1, line 7, remove "to provide an appropriation;"
- Page 1, line 15, replace "sections" with "section" and remove ", 4, 5, 6, 7, and"
- Page 1, line 16, remove "8"
- Page 1, remove lines 17 through 22
- Page 2, line 3, remove the overstrike over "and" and remove "to"
- Page 2, line 4, remove "to provide access to health care for"
- Page 2, remove line 5
- Page 2, line 6, remove "general health and well-being of the people of North Dakota,"
- Page 2, line 8, replace ", permanent employees of private sector employers, temporary employees of private" with "and members of the North Dakota national guard"
- Page 2, line 9, remove "sector employers, and private citizens"
- Page 2, line 30, replace "Private sector employee and private citizen group medical and hospital benefits" with "North Dakota national guard members' group medical and hospital benefits coverage."
- Page 2, remove line 31
- Page 3, replace lines 1 through 30 with:
  - "**SECTION 3.** A new section to chapter 54-52.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Participation by members of the North Dakota national guard. A member of the North Dakota national guard who is a resident of this state may elect to participate in the uniform group insurance program by completing the necessary enrollment forms. The board shall provide coverage for the member, the member's spouse, and the member's dependents. For purposes of this section, "resident" means a person who has actually lived within this state or maintained a home in this state for at least six months immediately preceding the date on which the person applies to participate in the

uniform group insurance plan. A person may only be a resident of one state at a time. A person participating in the uniform group insurance program under this section shall pay monthly to the board the premiums in effect for the coverage being provided. Coverage for members of the North Dakota national guard under this section is secondary and supplemental to any military health benefits coverage otherwise being provided to the member."

Page 4, remove lines 1 through 21

Page 4, remove lines 28 through 31

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 3

Page 5, line 4, replace "Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of this" with "This" and replace "become" with "becomes"

Page 5, line 7, replace "1" with "3"

Page 5, line 8, remove ", the board determines that utilizing medical underwriting requirements and risk-adjusted"

Page 5, line 9, remove "premiums does not violate the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act,"

Renumber accordingly